505707592 10/04/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5754402

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID MCGHEE	10/02/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	me: GENE POOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
Street Address:	1002 WALNUT STREET			
Internal Address:	SUITE 300			
City:	BOULDER			
State/Country:	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80302			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	12802424				
Application Number:	14881018				
Application Number:	15666396				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)268-0065

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-268-0066

Email: LJONES@SBIPLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: SWANSON & BRATSCHUN, L.L.C. Address Line 1: 8210 SOUTHPARK TERRACE LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JAMES L. BROWN, #48,576

SIGNATURE:

/James L. Brown/

DATE SIGNED:

10/04/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed_Assignment_0823#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_0823#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment_0823#page3.tif

PATENT 505707592 REEL: 050625 FRAME: 0246

source=Executed_Assignment_0823#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned David McGhee, an individual, residing at 740 El Dorado Way, Monument, Colorado 80132, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") has agreed to transfer all of his right, title and interest in the United States and foreign patent rights in each of the inventions described in the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A ("Patents") to Gene Pool Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the State of Colorado, having a place of business 1002 Walnut Street, Suite 300, Boulder, Colorado 80302 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

THEREFORE, Assignor, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in said Patents, together with all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reexamination and reissue applications, and all corresponding foreign applications and patents which may be filed thereon, including the right to prosecute such patent applications as well as to claim priority from any application identified in Exhibit A. Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor, along with its employees, agents and assignors will sign all lawful papers, including, without limitation, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, extension, reexamination and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths in execution thereof, and will generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions, and Patents assigned herein in all countries, this obligation to be binding upon Assignor and upon Assignor's personal representative or other legal successor. This Assignment includes the right, if any, for Assignee to sue or bring other actions for past, present and future infringement. Furthermore, this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of the Assignor as of the date hereof.

Date: David McGhee

Assignee

GENE POOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: Sam Bergstrom Chief IP Officer

Assignment 0823

*

Assignment 0823 Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of the Assignor as of the date hereof.

Date:	By:	
	-	David McGhee

Assignee

GENE POOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

/Sam M. Bergstrom/ Sam M. Bergstrom Chief IP Officer

	EXHIBIT A								
DOCKET NO.	TITLE	APPL NO.	FILING DATE	STATUS	ISSUE DATE	PATENT NO.			
0823.01	Plant Oil Extraction	12/802,424	June 7, 2010	Issued	Mar 28, 2017	9,604,155			
0823.02	Extraction Methods	14/881,018	Oct 12, 2015	Issued	Sept 12, 2017	9,757,664			
0823.03	Solvent Extraction Apparatus and Methods	15/666,396	Aug 1, 2017	Published					

RECORDED: 10/04/2019